| , Г | C:\700\730\7301027.ASSIGNREC 08-07-1998 | | |
|------------|---|---|--|
| 7 | | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE | |
| 2 | | R SHEET | |
| | 100787364 | Y | |
| 0 | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tadenarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | |
| R | 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): | |
| N | | | |
| 1 | William J. Naughton; Neil E. Darin; | UNION CAMP CORPORATION | |
| 0 | Martin K. Harrelson; John R. Boutin; | P.O. Box 3301 | |
| 1 | Greg K. Williams; and Roger A. Brotz | Princeton, New Jersey 08543-3301 | |
| 21 | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | | |
| 1 | 3. Nature of conveyance: | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No | |
| 1 | 5. Nature of conveyance. | | |
| | 🛛 Assignment 🛛 Merger | | |
| | | | |
| | Security Agreement Change of Name | | |
| | | | |
| | □ Other | | |
| | Execution Date: July 19, 1998 | | |
| ┣ | 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 1 | | |
| | | application, the execution date of the | |
| | If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the | | |
| | application is: | | |
| | A Detect Application No (o) | B. Patent No.(s) | |
| | A. Patent Application No.(s) | D. Faleni NO.(S) | |
| | 22/2020 212 | | |
| | 09/098,813 | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | /31/1996 GUIGHTHE 6000012 99996813 Additional numbers atta | | |
| 1 | | | |
| | FC:581 40.00 @ | | |
| | 5. Name and address of party to whom | 6. Total number of applications and patents | |
| | correspondence concerning document should | involved:_1_ | |
| | be mailed: | | |
| | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> | |
| | Allen R. Kipnes | ⊠ Enclosed | |
| | WATOV & KIPNES, P.C. | | |
| 1 | P.O. Box 247 | Additional fees or credit for overpayment | |
| | Princeton Junction, NJ 08550 | should be charged to deposit account | |
| | | 8. Deposit account number: | |
| | | 23-0510 | |
| | | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| | Do Not Use This Space | | |
| | | | |
| | Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any | | |
| | | | |
| | attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | |
| | | | |
| | Allen R. Kipnes Allen K. July 24, 1998 | | |
| | Name of Person Signing Signature Date | | |
| | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 14 | | |

UCC-# 1041 Docket No. 730.1.027 ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor of the inventions relating to a DEVICE FOR HOLDING A PLURALITY OF CONTAINERS described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed on even date herewith.

For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to Union Camp Corporation, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, having a principal place of business at 1600 Valley Road, Wayne, New Jersey 07470, its successors, and assigns, our entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

l agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns, or nominees.

l agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and when requested by said corporation, and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in my name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of the said corporation or its successors, assigns, or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

UCC-# 1041 Docket No. 730,1.027

I covenant with Union Camp Corporation Limited, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title, and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any incumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

| Signed at: UNION CAMP CORPORATION | Date: 7/1/95 | |
|---|----------------------------------|--|
| Inventor (1): <u>William J. Naughton</u> | Inclia Partie | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | |
| Post Office Address: <u>348 Annabel Drive, Spartanburg, SC 29303</u> | | |
| 1st Witness: <u>George D, Urso</u> | Dias Dellar | |
| (Type or Print) |) (Sign as typed) | |
| 2nd Witness: <u>Randall J. Ray</u> | Kouchall Dar | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | |
| Signed at: UNION CAMP CORPORATION | Date: 7/6/98 | |
| Inventor (1): Neil E. Darin | Neil E. Cam | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | |
| Post Office Address: 100 Vanderbilt Lane, Apt. F-7, Spartanburg, SC 29301 | | |
| 1st Witness: Bonnie J. Heyerle | Bonnie D. Meyele | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | |
| 2nd Witness: PAHELA SIDLOWSKY | Janeh Sichauxpy | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed)(_/_ > | |
| Signed at: UNION CAMP CORPORATION | Date: <u>7-8-98</u> | |
| Inventor (1): Martin K. Harrelson | Marti K. Lane Lo | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | |
| Post Office Address: 2554 Carver Lane, Tupelo, MS 38801 | | |
| 1st Witness: I. WICHAEL S MCVA7 | Michael S MCV2 | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | |
| 2nd Witness: MillArd C. Gill, Jr | Millaio C. Hilly. | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | |

| | UCC-# 1041 | | |
|--|----------------------|--|--|
| | Docket No. 730.1.027 | | |
| Signed at: UNION CAMP CORPORATION | Date: 7-9-98 | | |
| Inventor (4): John R. Boutin | Jak & Bout | | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | | |
| Post Office Address: <u>104 Maxie Duhon Road, Youngsville, LA, 70592</u> | | | |
| 1st Witness: TONY & Boutin | Jony & Abshue | | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | | |
| 2nd Witness: Ann Zannbrecher | Inn pruntreacher | | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | | |
| Signed at: UNION CAMP CORPORATION | Date: 7-14-98 | | |
| Inventor (4): Greg K. Williams | Lather This | | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | | |
| Post Office Address: <u>3423 King's Mountain Drive, Kingwood, TX</u> 77345 | | | |
| 1st Witness: MICHAEL F. THOMPSON | Mulleel & Hongs | | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | | |
| 2nd Witness: Janet Fulkersen | fenet fulkilich | | |
| (Type or Print) |) (Sign as typed) | | |
| Signed at: UNION CAMP CORPORATION | Date: 7-19-98 | | |
| Inventor (4): Roger A. Brotz | Thoya le Bush | | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | | |
| Post Office Address: 427 Quarry Drive, Bolingbrook, IL 60440 | | | |
| 1st Witness: KENNETH L. HAHN | Kenneth L. Hah | | |
| (Type or Print) | (Sign as typed) | | |
| 2nd Witness: CARE CRE | ANGES PACE | | |
| (Type or Print) | ✓ (Sign as typed)) | | |

After this Assignment has been recorded, please RETURN TO:

PATENT DEPARTMENT UNION CAMP CORPORATION P.O. BOX 3301 PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08543-3301

c:\700\730\7301027.ASSIGN.UCC